
Item No.    

Request for approval of Budget Amendment 1585-11-28-11 to increase the FY 12 Revenue budget by $10,872.76 and increase the FY 12 Expenditure budget by $1,363,181.76.
Item Summary:  
This budget amendment includes five components of appropriations as outlined below.  
First, request to carryover available, unspent General Fund operating funds from the fiscal year 2011 budget in the amount of $409,443 as follows:

· Hospitality/Events - $4,516 ($1,274 in 1110-531310 and $3,242 in 1320-531310);

· Find-It-All Roswell - $28,702 (7510-531105);

· Downtown Development Authority (DDA) - $10,000 (7510-523700);

· Strategic Economic Development Plan - $16,225 (7510-521201); 
· Community Building trip to Greenville, South Carolina - $25,000 (1320-523700);
· Bike Ride Across Georgia (BRAG) - $25,000 (152E-539999); and
· Community Development Work Plan/Unified Development Code - $300,000 (7410-521400).

Second, approval of a One-Time Employee Compensation for FY 12 totaling ($779,010) to be funded as follows ($1,000 for full-time employees and $500 for part-time employees):

· General Fund - $646,610; 

· E-911 Fund - $20,480;
· Water Fund - $19,120; 
· Recreation Participation Fund - $23,220;
· Solid Waste Fund - $57,600;
· Stormwater Utility Fund - $8,620;
· Worker’s Compensation Fund - $1,120;
· Group Benefits Fund - $1,120; and
· Risk Management Fund - $1,120.
Third, recognition of $10,872.76 in additional revenue and $108,472.76 in additional expenditures associated with special revenue funds as follows:

Revenue:

· Recognition of $10,872.76 in insurance reimbursements associated with the generator repair at the Law Enforcement Center.
Expenditures:

· Insurance reimbursement revenue for repair and maintenance expenditures - $10,872.76  (9003-522205);

· Unemployment Insurance - $75,000 FY 12 (9002-512600); and
· Glock .45 caliber handguns - $22,600 (3250-531605).
Fourth, approval of an adjustment to the Citywide restructuring plan to increase the FY 12 Approved Budget by ($66,256) as follows:
· Re-organization of the Administration Department: Information Technology Division (net impact of $0)

· Eliminate Windows Administrator and Communications Coordinator positions;

· Create Application / Software Developer and Network Administrator positions; and

· Re-classify Help Desk Supervisor to PC / App Specialist.
· Addition of a full-time Marshal position in the Administration Department: Court Services Division - $47,677; and
· Reinstatement of the part-time P-Card Coordinator position in Finance - $18,579.
Lastly, in finalizing the actual charges for Stormwater Fees, a re-allocation of $659,475 of the $700,000 approved for the City’s Stormwater Utility Fee is being requested.  The Stormwater fee will be charged to the City Departments, like other utilities, as follows ($0 net impact):
· Reducing the PW/Environmental Department operating budget by (-$659,475);
· Increasing the Administration Department operating budget by $14,000;
· Increasing the Fire Department operating budget by $1,900;
· Increasing the Recreation and Parks Department operating budget by $37,000; and
· Increasing the Transportation Department operating budget by $606,575.
Financial Impact:  

Upon approval of Budget Amendment 1585-11-28-11 the FY 2012 Approved Revenue budget will increase by $10,872.76 to $105,958,300.74 and the FY 2012 Approved Expenditure budget will increase by $1,363,181.76 to $142,829,491.83.
[image: image1.emf]FY 12 REVENUES

FY 12 Current 

Amended Budget

Mid-Year Budget 

Amendment

FY 12 New 

Amended Budget

General Fund$57,176,339.00$57,176,339.00

Solid Waste Fund$8,673,000.00$8,673,000.00

Debt Service Fund$6,390,000.00$6,390,000.00

Group Benefits$6,809,870.00$6,809,870.00

Recreation Participation Fund$4,625,145.00$4,625,145.00

Water Fund$3,298,000.00$3,298,000.00

Stormwater Utility Fund$2,800,000.00$2,800,000.00

E-911 Fund$1,611,000.00$1,611,000.00

Capital Projects Fund$10,668,352.00$10,668,352.00

Risk Management Fund$863,393.00$10,872.76$874,265.76

Confiscated Assets Fund$53,100.00$53,100.00

Worker's Compensation Fund$455,850.00$455,850.00

Hotel/Motel Fund$626,000.00$626,000.00

Leita Thompson Rental Fund$79,200.00$79,200.00

Cemetery Care Fund$750.00$750.00

Soil Erosion Fund$3,000.00$3,000.00

Impact Fee Fund$175,600.00$175,600.00

Tree Bank Fund$4,000.00$4,000.00

Grant Funds$1,634,828.98$1,634,828.98

TOTAL:$105,947,427.98$10,872.76$105,958,300.74


	FY 12 EXPENDITURES
	
	
	
	

	 
	FY 12 Current Amended Budget
	 
	Mid-Year Budget Amendment
	FY 12 New Amended Budget

	General Fund
	$64,567,031.27
	 
	$1,122,309.00 
	$65,689,340.27 

	Solid Waste Fund
	$9,963,382.74
	 
	$57,600.00 
	$10,020,982.74 

	Debt Service Fund
	$6,699,933.00
	 
	 
	$6,699,933.00 

	Group Benefits
	$7,312,870.00
	 
	$76,120.00 
	$7,388,990.00 

	Recreation Participation Fund
	$4,733,056.34
	 
	$23,220.00 
	$4,756,276.34 

	Water Fund
	$5,053,437.39
	 
	$19,120.00 
	$5,072,557.39 

	Stormwater Utility Fund
	$2,682,828.00
	 
	$8,620.00 
	$2,691,448.00 

	E-911 Fund
	$1,767,896.20
	 
	$20,480.00 
	$1,788,376.20 

	Capital Projects Fund
	$27,222,674.51
	 
	 
	$27,222,674.51 

	Risk Management Fund
	$863,393.00
	 
	$11,992.76 
	$875,385.76 

	Confiscated Assets Fund
	$749,335.43
	 
	$22,600.00 
	$771,935.43 

	Worker's Compensation Fund
	$446,331.00
	 
	$1,120.00 
	$447,451.00 

	Hotel/Motel Fund
	$1,001,587.00
	 
	 
	$1,001,587.00 

	Leita Thompson Rental Fund
	$106,558.79
	 
	 
	$106,558.79 

	Cemetery Care Fund
	$25,126.00
	 
	 
	$25,126.00 

	Soil Erosion Fund
	$160,447.00
	 
	 
	$160,447.00 

	Impact Fee Fund
	$3,170,600.16
	 
	 
	$3,170,600.16 

	2000 Bond Fund
	$1,215,436.92
	 
	 
	$1,215,436.92 

	Tree Bank Fund
	$28,327.00
	 
	 
	$28,327.00 

	Grant Funds
	$3,696,058.32
	 
	 
	$3,696,058.32 

	TOTAL:
	$141,466,310.07
	
	$1,363,181.76 
	$142,829,491.83 


AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY


Monday, November 28, 2011








